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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1631 BN




)

JERRICA JOYCE WILLIAMS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Jerrica Joyce Williams is subject to discipline because she tested positive for a controlled substance.
Procedure


On August 8, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Williams’ license.  Williams was served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on February 9, 2012.  She did not file an answer.

We held the hearing on July 17, 2012.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Neither Williams nor anyone representing her appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on August 17, 2012, when the Board filed its written argument.
Findings of Fact

1. Williams is licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Her license is current and active, and was so at all relevant times.
2. Williams submitted to a pre-employment drug screen on July 13, 2010 at St. Luke’s Health System (“St. Luke’s”) in Kansas City, Missouri.
3. The drug screen was positive for tetrahydrocanninol (“THC”).  THC is a controlled substance.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Williams has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, 

permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 

his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)


Williams tested positive for THC, a controlled substance.  Section 195.202 makes it unlawful for any person “to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.”  Section 324.041 provides:
For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission, or committee within the division of professional registration, any licensee, registrant, permittee, or applicant that tests* positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance. The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee, or applicant.

This statute establishes a presumption that by testing positive for THC, Williams unlawfully possessed it.  Williams did not rebut the presumption.  She is subject to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(1) and (14).

Subdivision (5) – Professional Standards


The Board alleges that Williams’ positive test for THC establishes cause to discipline her for misconduct and incompetency.  But § 335.066.2(5) allows discipline for misconduct and incompetency “in the performance of the functions or duties of” nursing.  “Function” is defined as “the action for which a person or thing is specially fitted or used or for which a thing exists : 
PURPOSE[.]”
  “Duty” is defined as “obligatory tasks, conduct, service, or functions that arise from one's position[.]”


In other words, subdivision (5) is limited to conduct in the practice of nursing.  Williams is an LPN.  Section 335.016(14) defines the functions and duties of an LPN:

“Practical nursing”, the performance for compensation of selected acts for the promotion of health and in the care of persons who are ill, injured, or experiencing alterations in normal health processes.  Such performance requires substantial specialized skill, judgment and knowledge.  All such nursing care shall be given under the direction of a person licensed by a state regulatory board to prescribe medications and treatments or under the direction of a registered professional nurse.
Taking a pre-employment drug test is related to the performance of the functions or duties of nursing, in the sense that it may be a necessary prerequisite in some places of employment, but it is not actually a function or duty of nursing.
  We find no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).
Subdivision (6) – Violation of Law or Regulation

Section 335.066.2(6) allows discipline for violation of the provisions of Chapter 335 or the regulations promulgated thereunder.  The Board alleged no specific violation of any such law or regulation.  We do not find discipline for uncharged conduct.
   We find no cause to discipline Williams under § 335.066.2(6).

Subdivision (12) – Professional Trust or Confidence


Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also 
between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Williams had not begun to work at St. Luke’s when she tested positive for THC.  As she had no patients or colleagues at that time, we do not find that she violated any professional trust or confidence.  There is no cause to discipline her under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Williams’ license under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).

SO ORDERED on August 22, 2012.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner
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